
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 98-100 MAP 2023

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

JOHN EDWARD KURTZ,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

On Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court at Nos. 811, 421 & 429 MDA 2023 entered on April 28, 2023, Affirming the Judgment of Sentence of the Northumberland County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division, at No. CP-49-CR-0001479-2018 entered on March 2, 2021

Jeremy D. Mishkin (PA No. 30017)
Montgomery McCracken Walker &
Rhoads LLP
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7505
(215) 772-7246
jmishkin@mmwr.com

On the brief:

Andrew Crocker
Jennifer Lynch
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
andrew@eff.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

Daniella Gordon (PA No. 201477)
Third Circuit Vice Chair
NACDL Amicus Committee
McCarter & English, LLP
1600 Market Street, Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-3812
dgordon@McCarter.com

Michael Price
Fourth Amendment Center
NACDL
1660 L St. NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 465-7615
mprice@nacdl.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

Patrick A. Casey (PA No. 50626)
PACDL President
Myers, Brier & Kelly, LLP
425 Biden Street, Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503
(570) 342-6100
pcasey@mbklaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pennsylvania Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Keyword Warrants Draw on Vast Repositories of Data Held by Search Engines, Authorizing Indiscriminate Interference with Internet Users’ Privacy	5
A. Search Engines Are Indispensable to Browsing the Internet.....	5
B. Keyword Warrants Allow Access to Billions of Users’ Search Queries and Have the Potential to Implicate Innocent People.....	11
II. Keyword Warrants Harm Expressive Freedoms and Are Subject to Heightened Fourth Amendment Scrutiny	15
A. Keyword Warrants Compromise Expressive Freedoms.....	15
B. Given the Expressive Freedoms Implicated by the Keyword Warrant, the Fourth Amendment Must Be Applied with “Scrupulous Exactitude.”	18
III. The Keyword Warrant Was an Unconstitutional General Warrant in Violation of the Fourth Amendment and Article I, Section 8.....	18
A. Under Both the Federal and Pennsylvania Constitutions, Individuals Maintain an Expectation of Privacy in Their Search Queries and Associated Data	18
B. The Fourth Amendment and Article I, Section 8 Were Drafted to Preclude General Warrants	23
C. Keyword Warrants Have Direct Parallels to General Warrants and Are Similarly Per Se Unconstitutional.....	26

D. The Keyword Warrant in This Case Was Insufficiently Particularized and Lacked Probable Cause to Support a Search of Every Device.....28

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE33

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS CERTIFICATION34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	4, 27
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Carper</i> , 172 A.3d 613 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJohn</i> , 403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1979)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Duncan</i> , 817 A.2d 455 (Pa. 2003)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	4, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Grossman</i> , 555 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1989)	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 240 A.3d 575 (Pa. 2020)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Kurtz</i> , 294 A.3d 509 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2023)	19, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Leed</i> , 186 A.3d 405 (Pa. 2018)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Matthews</i> , 285 A.2d 510 (Pa. 1971)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Pacheco</i> , 263 A.3d 626 (Pa. 2021)	1, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Santner</i> , 454 A.2d 24 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)	18

<i>Commonwealth v. Waltson</i> , 724 A.2d 289 (Pa. 1998)	25
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	27
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	28
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	29
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Amazon.com Dated August 7, 2006</i> , 246 F.R.D. 570 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Kramerbooks & Afterwords</i> , 26 Med. L. Rptr. 1599 (D.D.C. 1998)	16
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	15
<i>Kuren v. Luzerne Cnty.</i> , 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016)	2
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	16, 17
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. DeGraffenreid</i> , 265 A.3d 207 (Pa. 2021)	2
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	27
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	15
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	30
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	25

<i>People v. Seymour</i> , 536 P.3d 1260 (Colo. 2023)	1, 9, 19
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	1, 2, 19, 24
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	4, 18, 24, 25
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	16
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	24, 26
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	17
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)	4, 16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Bridges</i> , 344 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2022).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	2
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1979)	21
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	17
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19, 22

<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	30
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	4, 18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)	14
Other Authorities	
Danny Sullivan, <i>How Autocomplete Works in Search</i> , Google (Apr. 20, 2018)	8
Danny Sullivan, <i>How Google Autocomplete Predictions Are Generated</i> , Google (Oct. 8, 2020)	8
David Nield, <i>A Guide to Using Android Without Selling Your Soul to Google</i> , Gizmodo (July 26, 2018)	10
<i>Global requests for user information—United States</i> , Google	11
<i>How Google Search Works</i> , Google	6
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Tracking Phones, Google Is a Dragnet for the Police</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2019)	11
Luke Johnson, <i>How to See EVERY Google Search You’ve Ever Made</i> , Digital Spy (Dec. 27, 2016)	10
Maryam Mohsin, <i>10 Google Search Statistics You Need to Know</i> , Oberlo (Jan. 2, 2022)	9
<i>May 2022 Web Server Survey</i> , Netcraft (May 30, 2022)	5
Michael Arrington, <i>AOL Proudly Releases Massive Amounts of Private Data</i> , TechCrunch (Aug. 6, 2006)	7
Michael Barbaro & Tom Zeller Jr., <i>A Face Is Exposed for AOL Searcher No. 4417749</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 9, 2006)	8
Naomi Gilens, et al., <i>Google Fights Dragnet Warrant for Users’ Search Histories Overseas While Continuing to Give Data to Police in the U.S.</i> , EFF (Apr. 5, 2022)	13
<i>Search Engine Market Share in 2022</i> , Oberlo	9
Siladitya Ray, <i>Google Shared Search Data With Feds Investigating R. Kelly Victim Intimidation Case</i> , Forbes (Oct. 8, 2020)	12

<i>Supplemental Information on Geofence Warrants in the United States, Google (2021)</i>	12
<i>The Most Asked Questions on Google, Mondovo</i>	7
<i>The size of the World Wide Web (The Internet), Tilburg University</i>	5
Thomas Brewster, <i>Cops Demand Google Data on Anyone Who Searched a Person’s Name... Across a Whole City</i> , Forbes (Mar. 17, 2017).....	11, 12
Thomas Brewster, <i>Exclusive: Government Secretly Orders Google to Identify Anyone Who Searched A Sexual Assault Victim’s Name, Address or Telephone Number</i> , Forbes (Oct. 4, 2021)	12
Thomas Brewster, <i>Google Dragnets Harvested Phone Data Across 13 Kenosha Protest Acts of Arson</i> , Forbes (Aug. 31, 2021)	14
Vangie Beal, <i>Dynamic URL</i> , Webopedia (May 24, 2021).....	6
<i>View & control activity in your account</i> , Google.....	10
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning (2009)</i>	24
<i>Year in Search 2022</i> , Google	7
Zack Whittaker, <i>Minneapolis Police Tapped Google to Identify George Floyd Protesters</i> , TechCrunch (Feb. 6, 2021)	14

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 7	15
Pa. Const. art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
